a)   Significant foreign currency risk exposure relating to financial assets and financial liabilities expressed in ` terms are as
follows.

  Financial assets

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Investments
Trade

receivables
Balances in

bank
Other

assets
Investments

Trade
receivables

Balances in
bank

Other
assets

- USD  1,005.16  3,287.17  248.82  32.93  666.77  2,444.53  26.46  93.76

- EUR  2.11  194.82  1.17  -   2.11  158.73  -   -

- GBP  -   52.33  33.57  -   -   52.86  38.65  -

- Others  -   1.99  16.39  -   -   2.60  2.80  -

  Financial liabilities

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Borrowings# Trade payables Capital creditors Borrowings# Trade payables Capital creditors

- USD  151.79  647.52  110.72  402.89  209.07  29.39

- EUR  -   3.89  41.21  10.08  0.09  13.71

- GBP  -   2.09  2.18  -   114.84  8.75

- Others  -   0.18  0.34  -   3.55  -

  # This amount includes interest accrued

 (b)  Foreign currency sensitivity

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars
Impact on income & equity

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
USD sensitivity

`/USD - Increase by 1%  36.64  25.90

`/USD - Decrease by 1%  (36.64)  (25.90)

EUR sensitivity

`/EUR - Increase by 1%  1.53  1.37

`/EUR - Decrease by 1%  (1.53)  (1.37)

GBP sensitivity

`/GBP - Increase by 1%  0.82  0.32

`/GBP - Decrease by 1%  (0.82)  (0.32)

 (c) Derivative financial instruments

   The following table gives details in respect of outstanding derivative contracts. The counterparty for these contracts are banks.

 Sell  Buy
 31 March 2025  31 March 2024

 No of contracts
outstanding

 Amount in
Millions

 No of contracts
outstanding

 Amount in
Millions

Forward contract  US$  `  130  $42.89  237  $77.69

Forward contract  Euro€  `  11  € 4.50  12  € 4.50

Forward contract  `  US$  -   $-   2  $1.00

Interest rate swaps INR (floating
to fixed)

- -  -   ` -   2  ` 651.15

Interest rate swaps USD (floating
to fixed)

- -  -   $-   1  $0.28

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Sai Life Sciences Limited 161

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

  The Company designates its derivative contracts that hedge foreign exchange risk associated with its highly probable forecasted
transactions as cash flow hedges and measures them at fair value. The effective portion of such cash flow hedges is recorded as in
other comprehensive income, and re-classified in the income statement as revenue in the period corresponding to the occurrence of the
forecasted transactions. The ineffective portion of such cash flow hedges is immediately recorded in the statement of profit and loss.